

NO. 35422-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RICHARD CHICO,

Appellant.

07 JUL -3 PM 1:41
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY: [Signature]

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 05-1-00520-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL AVERY SUTTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Lise Ellner
P.O. Box 2711
Vashon, WA 98070

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

 B. FACTS.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....11

 A. THE VICTIM’S TESTIMONY THAT CHICO PENETRATED HER VAGINA WITH BOTH HIS FINGERS AND HIS PENIS AND THAT AT THE TIME SHE REPEATEDLY TOLD, AND THEN BEGGED, HIM NOT TO, IS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT HIS CONVICTION OF THIRD-DEGREE RAPE. 11

 B. THE STATE PROPERLY COMMENTED IN CLOSING ARGUMENT ON CHICO’S CREDIBILITY AS A WITNESS AND DR. WELCH’S QUALIFICATIONS AS AN EXPERT, AND PROPERLY REFERRED TO THE SEXUAL ASSAULT AS A “RAPE.”..... 13

 1. The prosecutor properly commented on Chico’s opportunity to tailor his testimony to the trial evidence. 14

 2. The prosecutor properly commented on the defense expert’s qualifications by discussing record evidence19

 3. It was proper for the prosecutor to refer to Chico’s crime as rape because the argument was supported by the evidence.....23

 C. CHICO FAILS TO SHOW CUMULATIVE ERROR WARRANTING REVERSAL.....25

IV. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> , 529 U.S. 61, 120 S. Ct. 1119, 146 L.Ed.2d 47 (2000).....	15-17
<i>State v. Basford</i> , 76 Wn.2d 522, 457 P.2d 1010 (1969).....	11-12
<i>State v. Furman</i> , 122 Wn.2d 440, 858 P.2d 1092 (1993).....	22
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	12
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	16-17
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	25
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 85 Wn. App. 672, 935 P.2d 623 (1997).....	12
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	14
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 71 Wn. App. 798, 863 P.2d 85 (1993).....	16
<i>State v. Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986).....	14
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006).....	24
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 110 Wn. App. 283, 40 P.3d 692.....	15-16
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254.....	12

STATUTES

RCW 9A.44.01013
RCW 9A.44.06012

MISCELLANEOUS

WPIC 6.51.....23
